Tibor Buday

auited by
LlM.Kassab 9.4 Jassim




THE REGIONAL GEOLOGY OF IRAQ
Volume 1

Stratigraphy and Paleogeography

compiled by
TIBOR BUDAY

With
JAROSIAYV TYRACEK (QUATERNARY)

In collaboration with the staff members and experts of the State

Organization for Minerals, Baghdad.

edited by
ISMAILI.M. KASSAB andSaad Z. JASSIM

Baghdad- 1980



Iraq is one of the Middle East countries Which had attracted the attent-
ion of geologists since the late years of the last century.

The discovery of large Oil fields created a great interest among geo-
logists of Oil Companies to investigate and study the geology of this reg-
ion in detail.

The first text-book «lexique on Geology of Iragy Which was published
in 1959 is a compilation of all the available geological data at that time.
Since then, many geological investigations were carried out in Iraq by the
different geologleal Institutes. Through the great support and encoureag-
ment of the Iragi political leadership and the Iraqi Government, the State
Organization for Minerals (Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation
General Directorate) started the regional geological survey project for the
whole country in 1972 on scale 1:100,000 (except for the Mesopotamian
Plain on scale 1:250.000) and was planned to be completed in 1983. In the
mean time different geological projects (including remote sensing, geo-
physical, geochemical, mineral Investigation and hydrogeological studies)
are being carriedout throughout the country by the Geological Survey and
Minersal Investigations D.G. The final results will be published later on to
give a complete picture on the geology of Iraq.

The Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation General Directorate
has esiablished its own cartographic department and printing unit and is
going to publish the second volume of the regional geology of Irag and the
different geological maps of Iraq on scale 1:100.000, 1:250.000 and
1:1000.000 with geological motes (appendixes).

We are quite confident that the publishing of the Up-to-date Regional
Geology of Iraq text-book by the Geological Survey and Mineral Inves-
tigation D.G. Will greately contribute to the undestanding of the geology
of Iraq and clarifying many of the geological problems.

The different geological Institutes, researchers, and students will find it
of great value and source of basic information on stratigraphy and paleo-
geogranhv of Iraq.

S KA Hashing

(,“_;\; G

Yass J. Al-Durri Hisham A.J. AL-Hashimi
Director General Ass. Director General



EIDITORIAL NOTES

The Regional Geology of Iraq is up-to-date. text of regional outlook on
the stratigraphy and mineral Wealth of Iraq. :

The book is in the nature of compilation of data that were made avail-
able to the author till 1973.

The go ahead with the publication of this book was given in 1978.

The editing of the book started in September 1978, by that time some of
the important results from the geological investigations of northern Iraq
were included into the book. New results obtained from the investigations
in the western desert are numerous and in many respects major changes
in the stratigraphy, especially of the Jurassic succession should be count-
ed with. It was too late to introduce the new results at this stage.

The style of the book is arranged in such a way that it can be used as a
reference book for both researchers and students. Points of importance to
researchers are expresed in paragraphs of different format (i.e smaller
point size printing).

This volume of the book, dealing with shratigraphy and Paleogeo-
graphy, differs greatly from the lexique in arranging the formations into
their respective cycles of sedimentation and not in alphabetieal order.
Correlation of the formation with rock units owtside Iraq is another point
which ma':es this book of a true regional nature.

The author has successfully related sedimentation to the tectonic
framework and tectonic histy of the courtry which in our opinion one of
the great advantages of this book over the previous and only published
material dealing with the stratigraphy of Iraq.

Recommendations for further research given after the discussion of
each formation or cycle of sedimentation makes the book very popular for
students of Stratigraphy, Paleontology and Sedimentation willing to
undertake useful research aimed at solving the country’s most important
stratigraphic problems.

IT1



We wish to thank Mr. Shamuel Bakus (senior georlogist, Remote sens-
ing department) for his Participation in the production of this book, Mr.
Jumaa Al- Wasity for his efforts in the production of the geological map
of Iraq, Mr. Amjad A.K. Zakeriya (Director of Dar Al-- Kutib Publishing
House) and his staff members, Engineers and Technicians for their vari-
ous help while producing the book.

Ismail I.M. Kassab Saad 7Z.. Jassim

Geological Survey Department,

Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation D. G.,
Baghdad-Iraq.

v



CONTENTS

Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation G. D. Note
Editorial Note

Contents

Acknowledgements

Introduction

Main Stages And Results Of The Previous
Geological Investigations

PART ONE

STRATIGRAPHY
Introduction

Some Basic Informaticn on The Position And Structure Of Iraq

CHAPTER ONE
Basement Complexes
CHAPTER TWO
The Late Infracambrian
CHAPTER THREE

The Paleozoic Formations Of The Platform And Miogeosyncline

1. The Cambro-Ordovician (?Silurian) Cycle

The Khabour Quartzite-Shale Formation

Other Possible Formations Of The Cambro-Ordovician
(?Silurian) Cycle In Iraa

ii

13

15
17

23

27

32

32

34
2. The Devonian (Late Devonian (?) - Lower Carboniferous Cycle 35

\'



Piri<piki Red Beds And Chalki Volcanics Formations
The Kaista Formation
The {ira Shale Formation

The Harur Limestone Formation

3. The Upper Carboniferous-Upper Permian Cytle

The Chia Zairi Formation
The Ga’ara Formation

Other Formations Of The Upper Carboniferous — Upper
Permian Cycle

CHAPTER FOUR

The Mesozoic Formations Of The Platform And Miogeosyncline

V1

1. The Late Permian — Middle Triassic Cycle
The Mirga Mir Formation

The Beduh Shale Formation
The Geli Khana Formation

Other Formation Of The Late Permian — Middle Triassic
Cycle

2. The Upper Triassic — Middle Jurassic Cycle
A. The Upper Trassic Subeycle

The Mulussa Formation

The Zor Hauran Formation
The Kurra China Formation
The Baluti Shale Formation

Other Formations of The Upper Triassic—Rhaetic
Subcycle

B. The Liassic — Doggerian Subcycle

The Uba’id Formation

38

41

42
42

49

50

51
53

54

57

87

58

61

63
65

68
70

70



The Butmah Formation
The Clastics (Un-Named) Of Mileh Tharthar

Problems Of Cc-relation Of The Formation On The
Triassic-Liassic Boundary In West iraq

The Adaiavh Anhydrite Formation

The I.fus Limestone Formation
The Alan Anhvdrite Formation

The Sarki Formation
The Sehkaniyan Formation

The Muhaiwir Fearmation
The Sargelu Formation

Other Possible Formations Of Liassic — Doggerian Age

n
75

76

3. The Upper Jurassic — Early Lower Cretacous (Middle Berriasian)

Cycle
A. The Malmian — Callovian To Kimmeridgian Subcycle

The Gotnia Anhydrite Formation
The Najmeh Limestone Formation
The Naokelekan Formation

The Barsarin Formatlon

B. The Tithonian— Middle Berriasian Subcycle

'I'he Sulaiy Formation
The Makhul Formation
The Chia Gara Formation

The Karimia Mudstone Formation

4. The Lower Cretaceous (Late Berriasian) Albian Cycle
A. The Berriasian — A ptian Subcycle

The Ratawi Formation

The Zubair Fermation
The Garagu Formation

90
93

93
94

96
98

100

100
102
104

108

110
110
111

114
115

VII



The Lower Qamchuqa Limestone Formation
(Shu’aiba Formation)

The Lower Sarmerd Formation
The Lower Balambo Formation

B. The Albian Subcycle

The Nahr Umr Formation

The Rim Siltstone Formation

The Jawan Formation

The Upper Qamchuqga (Mauddud) Formation
The Upper Sarmerd Formation

5. The Cenomanian — Lower Campanian Cycle

A. The Cenomanian - Early Turonian Subcycle

The Rutbah Sandstone Formation

The Ahmadi Formarion

The Rumaila Formation

The Mishrif Formation

The Kifl Formation

The Dokan Limestone Formation
The Upper Balambo Formation

Other Possible Formations Of The Cenomanian - Es
Turonian

B. The Turonian — Lower Campanian Subcycle

VIII

(he Khasib Formation
The Tanuma Formation

The Sa’di Formation

The Kometan Formation
The Gulneri Shale Formation

Other Possible Formations Of The Turonian-Lower
Campanian Subcycle In Iraq

118
121
123
128

128

131
133

134
138

141
142

142
144
146
150
155

156
159

161

163
lod

168

170
173
177

179



6. The Upper Campanian — Maastrichtian Cycle 179

The Hartha Formation 182
The Aqra — Bekhme Limestone Formations 185
The Shiranish Formation 188
The Tanjero Clastic Formation 192
The Hadiena Formation ki
The Digma Formation 199
Other Possible Upper Campanian — Maastrichtian
Formations 201
CHAPTER FIVE

The Tertiary Formations Of The Platform And Mio—Geosynclinal
Areas 203

1. The Paleocene — Lower Eocene Cycle Of The Platform Area 24

The Umm Er Radhuma Formation 205
The Rus Formation 209
The Aaliji Formation 211
The Kolosh Formation 214
The Sinjar Limestone Formation 217
The Khurmala Formation ' 220

2. The Late Lower Eocene — Upper Eocene Cycle Of The Platform

Area 222
The Dammam Formation 224
The Jaddala Formation 228
The Avanah Limestone Formation 231
The Gercus Formation 233
The Pila Spi Limestone Formation 236

The (? Late Upper Eocene) Oligocene Cycle Of The Platform
Area 239

IX



The Shurau Limestone Formation 241

The Sheikh Alas Limestone Formation 242
The Tarjil Formation 244
The Bajawan Limestone Formation 245
The Baba Limestone Formation i:g
The Anah Limestone Formation

The Azkand Formation 250
The Ibrahim Formation 251
Other Possible Oligocene Formations 253

The Late Maastrichtian (?) — Paleogene Of The Miogeosyncline 254

The Suwais Group (Suwais Group Of Red Beds) 255

The Lower Miocene — Middle Miocese Cycle Of The
Platform And Miogeosyncline 261
A. The Late Lower Miocene Subcycle 263
The Ghar Formation 263
The Euphrates Limestone Formation 266
The Serikagni Formation 27
The Dhiban Anhydrite Formation 273
B. The Middle Miocene Subcyecle 275
The Jeribe Limestone Formation 276
The Lower Fars Formation 279
The Govanda Limestone Formation 283
The Upper Miocene-Pliocene Cycle 287
The Zahra Formation 288
The Dibdibba Formation 291
The Upper Fars Formation 293
The Bakhtiari Formation w

The Merga Group (The Merga Group Of The Red Beds) 300



CHAPTER SIX

The Stratigraphy Of The Eugeosynclinal Units

The Quiqula Radiolarian Rock Group

The Qulqula Radiolarian Formation
The Quiqula Conglomerate Formarion

The Khwakurk Series

The Mawat Type Ophiolitic Suites
The Shalair (Metamorphic) Rock Group
The Katar Rash (Volcanic) Rock Group

T'ne Chamtu Phyllites And the Shatunis Phyllites
The Qandil (Metamorphic) Rock Group

The Piran Limestones

The Naopurdan (Shaly) Rock Group

The Walash (Volcanic) Rock Group

CHAPTER SEVEN

The Quaternarv Sediments

The Quaternary Of The Desert Plains
The Quaternary Of The Mesopotamian Plain

The Foothill Zone Region
The Region Of The Mountain Zone

PART TWO
PALEOGEOGRAPHY

Paleogeographic Development

CHAPTER EIGHT

Precambrian- Early Infracambrian Development

303

305
305
308

310
312
314
319

322
323

328
329

336

343

345

347
349

349

353

355

357

X1



CHAPTER NINE

Late Infracambrian-Paleozoic Development

CHAPTER TEN
The Mesozoic Development
CHAPTER ELEVEN

The Tertiary Development

REFERENCES

ADDITIONAL REFERENCF.s

X1L

359

n

405

421

436



	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_01
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_02
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_03
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_04
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_05
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_5.5
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_06
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_07
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_08
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_09
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_10
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_11
	The Regional Geology of Iraq_Page_12

