# THE HEGONAL GEOLOGY OF HAND

stratigraphy & paleogeography

Tibor Buday

edited by IJM.Kassab S.Z.Jassim

# THE REGIONAL GEOLOGY OF IRAQ Volume 1

Stratigraphy and Paleogeography

compiled by
TIBOR BUDAY

With JAROSLAV TYRACEK (QUATERNARY)

In collaboration with the staff members and experts of the State Organization for Minerals, Baghdad.

edited by ISMAIL I.M. KASSAB and Saad Z. JASSIM

Baghdad- 1980

Iraq is one of the Middle East countries Which had attracted the attention of geologists since the late years of the last century.

The discovery of large Oil fields created a great interest among geologists of Oil Companies to investigate and study the geology of this region in detail.

The first text-book «lexique on Geology of Iraq» Which was published in 1959 is a compilation of all the available geological data at that time. Since then, many geological investigations were carried out in Iraq by the different geological Institutes. Through the great support and encoureagment of the Iraqi political leadership and the Iraqi Government, the State Organization for Minerals (Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation General Directorate) started the regional geological survey project for the whole country in 1972 on scale 1:100,000 (except for the Mesopotamian Plain on scale 1:250.000) and was planned to be completed in 1983. In the mean time different geological projects (including remote sensing, geophysical, geochemical, mineral Investigation and hydrogeological studies) are being carriedout throughout the country by the Geological Survey and Mineral Investigations D.G. The final results will be published later on to give a complete picture on the geology of Iraq.

The Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation General Directorate has established its own cartographic department and printing unit and is going to publish the second volume of the regional geology of Irag and the different geological maps of Iraq on scale 1:100.000, 1:250.000 and 1:1000.000 with geological motes (appendixes).

We are quite confident that the publishing of the Up-to-date Regional Geology of Iraq text-book by the Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation D.G. Will greately contribute to the undestanding of the geology of Iraq and clarifying many of the geological problems.

The different geological Institutes, researchers, and students will find it of great value and source of basic information on stratigraphy and paleo-

geography of Irag.

Yass J. Al-Durri Director General Hisham A.J. AL-Hashimi Ass. Director General

H. Al-Hashimi

### EIDITORIAL NOTES

The Regional Geology of Iraq is up-to-date text of regional outlook on the stratigraphy and mineral Wealth of Iraq.

The book is in the nature of compilation of data that were made available to the author till 1973.

The go ahead with the publication of this book was given in 1978.

The editing of the book started in September 1978, by that time some of the important results from the geological investigations of northern Iraq were included into the book. New results obtained from the investigations in the western desert are numerous and in many respects major changes in the stratigraphy, especially of the Jurassic succession should be counted with. It was too late to introduce the new results at this stage.

The style of the book is arranged in such a way that it can be used as a reference book for both researchers and students. Points of importance to researchers are expressed in paragraphs of different format (i.e smaller point size printing).

This volume of the book, dealing with shratigraphy and Paleogeography, differs greatly from the lexique in arranging the formations into their respective cycles of sedimentation and not in alphabetical order. Correlation of the formation with rock units owtside Iraq is another point which makes this book of a true regional nature.

The author has successfully related sedimentation to the tectonic framework and tectonic histy of the courtry which in our opinion one of the great advantages of this book over the previous and only published material dealing with the stratigraphy of Iraq.

Recommendations for further research given after the discussion of each formation or cycle of sedimentation makes the book very popular for students of Stratigraphy, Paleontology and Sedimentation willing to undertake useful research aimed at solving the country's most important stratigraphic problems.

We wish to thank Mr. Shamuel Bakus (senior georlogist, Remote sensing department) for his Participation in the production of this book, Mr. Jumaa Al- Wasity for his efforts in the production of the geological map of Iraq, Mr. Amjad A.K. Zakeriya (Director of Dar Al-- Kutib Publishing House) and his staff members, Engineers and Technicians for their various help while producing the book.

Ismail I.M. Kassab

Saad Z. Jassim

Geological Survey Department, Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation D. G., Baghdad-Iraq.

# **CONTENTS**

Geological Survey and Mineral Investigation G. D. Note	i
Editorial Note	iii
Contents	v
Acknowledgements	1
Introduction	3
Main Stages And Results Of The Previous	
Geological Investigations	7
PART ONE	
STRATIGRAPHY	13
Introduction	15
Some Basic Information on The Position And Structure Of Iraq	17
CHAPTER ONE	
Basement Complexes	23
CHAPTER TWO	
The Late Infracambrian	27
CHAPTER THREE	
The Paleozoic Formations Of The Platform And Miogeosyncline	31
1. The Cambro-Ordovician (?Silurian) Cycle	32
The Khabour Quartzite-Shale Formation	32
Other Possible Formations Of The Cambro-Ordovician	
(?Silurian) Cycle In Iraq	34
2. The Devonian (Late Devonian (?) - Lower Carboniferous Cyc	ele 35

Pirispiki Red Beds And Chalki Volcanics Formations	36
The Kaista Formation	38
The Ora Shale Formation	40
The Harur Limestone Formation	41
3. The Upper Carboniferous-Upper Permian Cycle	42
The Chia Zairi Formation	42
The Ga'ara Formation	44
Other Formations Of The Upper Carboniferous – Úpper Permian Cycle	46
CHAPTER FOUR	
The Mesozoic Formations Of The Platform And Miogeosyncline	49
1. The Late Permian - Middle Triassic Cycle	50
The Mirga Mir Formation	51
The Beduh Shale Formation	53
The Geli Khana Formation	54
Other Formation Of The Late Permian – Middle Triassic Cycle	57
2. The Upper Triassic - Middle Jurassic Cycle	57
A. The Upper Trassic Subcycle	58
The Mulussa Formation	58
The Zor Hauran Formation	61
The Kurra China Formation	63
The Baluti Shale Formation	65
Other Formations of The Upper Triassic-Rhaetic Subcycle	68
B. The Liassic - Doggerian Subcycle	70
The Uba'id Formation	70

The Butmah Formation	71
The Clastics (Un-Named) Of Mileh Tharthar	75
Problems Of Ccrelation Of The Formation On The	
Triassic-Liassic Boundary In West Iraq	76
The Adaiavh Anhydrite Formation	77
The Mus Limestone Formation	78 80
The Alan Anhydrite Formation	
The Sarki Formation	81 84
The Sehkaniyan Formation	
The Muhaiwir Formation	86
The Sargelu Formation	88
Other Possible Formations Of Liassic - Doggerian Age	90
3. The Upper Jurassic - Early Lower Cretacous (Middle Berria	sian)
Cycle	90
A. The Malmian - Callovian To Kimmeridgian Subcycle	93
The Gotnia Anhydrite Formation	93
The Najmeh Limestone Formation	94
The Naokelekan Formation	96
The Barsarin Formation	98
B. The Tithonian-Middle Berriasian Subcycle	100
The Sulaiy Formation	100
The Makhul Formation	102
The Chia Gara Formation	104
The Karimia Mudstone Formation	108
4. The Lower Cretaceous (Late Berriasian) Albian Cycle	110
	110
A. The Berriasian – Aptian Subcycle	111
The Ratawi Formation	111
The Zubair Formation	114
The Garagu Formation	115

The Lower Qamchuga Limestone Formation	
(Shu'aiba Formation)	118
The Lower Sarmord Formation	121
The Lower Balambo Formation	123
B. The Albian Subcycle	128
The Nahr Umr Formation	128
The Rim Siltstone Formation	131
The Jawan Formation	133
The Upper Qamchuqa (Mauddud) Formation	134
The Upper Sarmord Formation	138
5. The Cenomanian - Lower Campanian Cycle	141
A. The Cenomanian - Early Turonian Subcycle	142
The Rutbah Sandstone Formation	142
The Ahmadi Formation	144
The Rumaila Formation	146
The Mishrif Formation	150
The Kifl Formation	155
The Dokan Limestone Formation	156
The Upper Balambo Formation	159
Other Possible Formations Of The Cenomanian - Ea	
Turonian	161
B. The Turonian - Lower Campanian Subcycle	163
The Khasib Formation	164
The Tanuma Formation	168
The Sa'di Formation	470
The Kometan Formation	170
The Gulneri Shale Formation	173
Other Possible Formations Of The Turonian-Lower	177
Campanian Subcycle In Iraq	179

6. The Upper Campanian – Maastrichtian Cycle	179
The Hartha Formation	182
The Aqra - Bekhme Limestone Formations	185
The Shiranish Formation	188
The Tanjero Clastic Formation	192
The Hadiena Formation	195
The Digma Formation	199
Other Possible Upper Campanian - Maastrichtian	
Formations	201
CHAPTER FIVE	
The Tertiary Formations Of The Platform And Mio-Geosynclinal Areas	203
1. The Paleocene – Lower Eocene Cycle Of The Platform Area	204
The Umm Er Radhuma Formation	205
The Rus Formation	2 09
The Aaliji Formation	211
The Kolosh Formation	214
The Sinjar Limestone Formation	217
The Khurmala Formation	220
2. The Late Lower Eocene - Upper Eocene Cycle Of The Platfor	m
Area	222
The Dammam Formation	224
The Jaddala Formation	228
The Avanah Limestone Formation	231
The Gercus Formation	233
The Pila Spi Limestone Formation	236
The (? Late Upper Eocene) Oligocene Cycle Of The Platform	
Area	239

The Shurau Limestone Formation	241
The Sheikh Alas Limestone Formation	242
The Tarjil Formation	244
The Bajawan Limestone Formation	245
The Baba Limestone Formation	246
The Anah Limestone Formation	248
The Azkand Formation	250
The Ibrahim Formation	251
Other Possible Oligocene Formations	253
The Late Maastrichtian (?) - Paleogene Of The Miogeosynclin	1e 254
The Suwais Group (Suwais Group Of Red Beds)	255
The Lower Miocene - Middle Miocene Cycle Of The Platform And Miogeosyncline	261
A. The Late Lower Miocene Subcycle	263
The Ghar Formation	263
The Euphrates Limestone Formation	266
The Serikagni Formation	271
The Dhiban Anhydrite Formation	273
D The Marin Marin Color	
B. The Middle Miocene Subcycle	275
The Jeribe Limestone Formation	276
The Lower Fars Formation	279
The Govanda Limestone Formation	283
The Upper Miocene-Pliocene Cycle	287
The Zahra Formation	288
The Dibdibba Formation	291
The Upper Fars Formation	293
The Bakhtiari Formation	297
The Merga Group (The Merga Group Of The Red Beds)	300
The press of only (The press of only Of the Ken Dens)	-00

# CHAPTER SIX

The Stratigraphy Of The Eugeosynclinal Units	303
The Quiqula Radiolarian Rock Group	305
The Qulqula Radiolarian Formation	305
The Quiquia Conglomerate Formation	308
The Khwakurk Series	310
The Mawat Type Ophiolitic Suites	312
The Shalair (Metamorphic) Rock Group	314
The Katar Rash (Volcanic) Rock Group	319
The Chamtu Phyllites And the Shatunis Phyllites	322
The Qandil (Metamorphic) Rock Group	323
The Piran Limestones	328
The Naopurdan (Shaly) Rock Group	329
The Walash (Volcanic) Rock Group	336
CHAPTER SEVEN	
The Quaternary Sediments	343
The Quaternary Of The Desert Plains	345
The Quaternary Of The Mesopotamian Plain	347
The Foothill Zone Region	349
The Region Of The Mountain Zone	349
PART TWO	
PALEOGEOGRAPHY	353
Paleogeographic Development	355
CHAPTER EIGHT	
Precambrian- Early Infracambrian Development	357

# **CHAPTER NINE**

Late Infracambrian-Paleozoic Development	359
CHAPTER TEN	
The Mesozoic Development	371
CHAPTER ELEVEN	
The Tertiary Development	405
REFERENCES	421
ADDITIONAL REFERENCES	12.4